REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO AND RECORD OF ACTION

June 9, 2020

<u>FROM</u> LARRY AINSWORTH, Chief Information Officer, Information Services Department

SUBJECT

Amendment to Contract 19-555 with Aviat U.S., Inc. for Vendor Access to County Wide Area Network

RECOMMENDATION(S)

Approve **Amendment No. 1** to **Contract No. 19-555** with Aviat U.S., Inc. to grant Aviat access to the County Wide Area Network to perform remote performance monitoring and troubleshooting of the County Microwave System.

(Presenter: Tim Trager, Public Safety Communications Division Chief, 388-5563)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES

Improve County Government Operations. Ensure Development of a Well-Planned, Balanced, and Sustainable County. Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 19-555 with Aviat U.S., will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost) as this Amendment is solely to authorize access to the County's Wide Area Network in order to perform monitoring and troubleshooting of the County's Microwave System. The total contract amount of \$13,195,778 for the ten-year microwave system technology refresh program remains unchanged.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Information Services Department (ISD) maintains the microwave system for transmission of information throughout the County. It is a critical component of the Public Safety Radio System and uses a radio-based pathway for data, voice, and video communications.

On August 6, 2019 (Item No. 20), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved a ten-year contract with Aviat U.S., Inc. (Aviat) to provide a technology refresh and lifecycle support program for the County's Microwave System. The contract also provides for full 24/7 support including system performance monitoring. Granting Aviat access to the County Wide Area Network (WAN) through a secure virtual private network (VPN) or VPN Site-to-Site network connection is a key component to ensuring the County maximizes the value of the existing contract with Aviat by allowing the vendor to proactively provide performance monitoring, reporting, and optimization services.

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 19-555 will grant Aviat access to the County WAN to conduct remote performance monitoring and troubleshooting of the County's Microwave

Amendment to Contract 19-555 with Aviat U.S., Inc. for Vendor Access to County Wide Area Network June 9, 2020

System. Ongoing remote access to monitor and troubleshoot ensures the County will experience less down time and enhanced performance and service availability of the microwave system.

PROCUREMENT

On September 11, 2012 (Item No. 30), the Board approved Aviat as the exclusive vendor and standard to be used for the Public Safety Radio System Upgrade project for microwave equipment and services. This standardization is to be maintained throughout the lifecycle and useful life of the microwave system.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Bonnie Uphold, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5545) on May 13, 2020; Purchasing (Jessica Barajas, Lead Buyer, 387-2090) on May 14, 2020; Finance (Joon Cho, Administrative Analyst, 387-5402) on May 21, 2020; and County Finance and Administration (Kelly Welty, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-4376) on May 22, 2020.

Amendment to Contract 19-555 with Aviat U.S., Inc. for Vendor Access to County Wide Area Network June 9, 2020

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors County of San Bernardino

APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Josie Gonzales Seconded: Robert A. Lovingood Ayes: Robert A. Lovingood, Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Josie Gonzales

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

mell ima BY

DATED: June 9, 2020



ISD- Danczyk w/agree CC: Contractor- C/O ISD w/agree File- w/agree

06/12/2020 la